
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 21ST AUGUST 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2023. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - DEFERRED ITEM  
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Broughton - 23/00490/FUL (Pages 9 - 38) 
 

Erection of grain store, associated hard standing and new vehicle access 
- Agricultural Buildings, Manor Farm, Bull Lane, Broughton. 
 

4. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Bythorn and Keyston - 22/00890/FUL (Pages 39 - 78) 
 



Application for full planning permission for retention of existing detached four-
bedroom dwelling (including extensions) - Full House, Toll Bar Lane, Keyston, 
Huntingdon, PE28 0RB. 
 

(b) Bythorn and Keyston - 22/00891/FUL (Pages 79 - 128) 
 

Application for full planning permission for retention of existing detached four-
bedroom dwelling including the retention of the existing garage extension (rear 
extension omitted) - Full House, Toll Bar Lane, Keyston, Huntingdon, PE28 0RB. 
 

(c) Ellington - 23/00228/FUL (Pages 129 - 164) 
 

Erection of 5 No. dwelling houses and associated works - Land West of Grove 
Cottage, Malting Lane, Ellington. 
 

5. APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 165 - 166) 
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS  
 

 
10th day of August 2023 
 
Oliver Morley 

 
Head of Paid Service 

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable 
Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169. 
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council. 
 

Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388015 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from 
the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 17th 
July 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, S J Corney, 
L Davenport-Ray, D B Dew, I D Gardener, K P Gulson, 
P A Jordan, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, 
T D Sanderson, R A Slade, C H Tevlin and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: None. 
 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th June 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

15 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor I D Gardener declared a Non Statutory Disclosable Interest in Minute 
No 16 (a) by virtue of the fact that the application related to the area he 
represented as a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor S R McAdam declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 16 
(b) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council but 
had taken no part in the Town Council’s deliberations on the application. 
 
Councillor T D Sanderson declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 
16 (b) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council 
but had taken no part in the Town Council’s deliberations on the application. 
 
Councillor S Wakeford declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 16 
(b) by virtue of the fact that he was a Ward Member on the District Council for 
Huntingdon but the application site was not in his Ward. 
 

16 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 5 of 166

Agenda Item 1



 

a) Erection of grain store, associated hard standing and new vehicle access - 
Agricultural Buildings, Manor Farm, Bull Lane, Broughton, PE28 3AP - 
23/00490/FUL  
 
(Councillor M O’Donovan, Broughton Parish Council, Councillor C Lowe, Ward 
Member, Dr S Badger, objector, A Middleditch, agent, and L Charnock, applicant, 
addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be deferred to enable further information to be obtained on 
highways safety and flood risk / drainage. 
 
 
 
At 8.27 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 8.40 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

b) Erection of dwelling and alteration of access - Land Rear of Former 
Vicarage, Church Lane, Hartford - 21/01100/FUL  
 
(A Wright, objector, and Dr R Wickham, agent, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No 15 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
a) The proposed dwelling fails to respond positively to its surrounding 

context by virtue of its design, form and scale, resulting in visual 
prominence along Church Lane and harming the character and 
appearance of the area. It is considered that the proposals fail to comply 
with part 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), parts C1, 
C2, I1, I2 and B2 of the National Design Guide (2019), policies LP2, LP11 
and LP12 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan together with the place 
making principles set out within chapter 3 of the HDC Design Guide SPD 
2017 and Policy BE2 of the Hunt
[...]
f existing trees. The proposal therefore fails to 
demonstrate that high quality future residential internal amenity standards 
for residents will be provided contrary to policies LP12 and LP14 criterion 
(a) of Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

 
e) The proximity of the proposed dwelling to the existing trees on the site and 

the impact upon the internal and external amenity for future occupiers may 
create pressure to remove further tree cover to improve the amenity for 
future occupiers. The trees have significant public visual amenity value, 
and their retention and protection are essential. Any further removals may 
diminish the overall group amenity value and its contribution to the 
character of the area and the Huntingdon Conservation Area. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policy LP11, LP12, LP31 and LP34 of the 
Local Plan. 

 
c) Erection of a dwelling - White Horse Cottage, Loop Road, Keyston, 

Huntingdon, PE28 0RE - 21/01441/FUL  
 
(Councillor C Spink, Bythorn and Keyston Parish Council, Councillor J Gray, 
Ward Member, and A Ford, applicant, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No 15 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
a) The proposal by virtue of its poor design, scale and inappropriate siting 

would fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the 
Keyston Conservation Area. Whilst the identified harm is considered to be 
less than substantial there would be no public benefits derived from the 
provision of a single market dwelling to outweigh this harm. As such, the 
proposal is contrary to Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 of the adopted 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, Sections 66 and 72 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, the Huntingdonshire 
Design Guide SPD and Sections 12 and 16 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework). The proposal would therefore have an unacceptable 
effect on the character of the immediate locality and the settlement as 
whole, contrary to criterion (c) of Policy LP9 the Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan to 2036. Subsequently, the principle of development is unacceptable. 

Page 7 of 166



 

 
b) The Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that the 

proposed dwelling would provide high quality future residential internal 
amenity standards for residents contrary to Policies LP12 and LP14 of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 

 
17 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of six recent decisions by 
the Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 8 of 166



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 21st August 2023 

Case No: 23/00490/FUL    
  
Proposal: Erection of grain store, associated hard standing and 

new vehicle access 
 
Location: Manor Farm, Bull Lane, Broughton  
 
Applicant: Mr Gordon Gowlett  
 
Grid Ref: (E) 528164 (N) 278152 
 
Date of Registration:   3rd April 2023 
 
Parish: Broughton 
 
RECOMMENDATION  -  REFUSE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
the Officer recommendation of refusal is contrary to that of the 
Parish Council.  

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 This application has been submitted by 42 Farming LLP in respect 

of their site known as Manor Farm, Broughton. The farm itself is 
accessed off Bull Lane Broughton but the site for development is 
located approx. 500 metres south-east off Broughton Lane close 
to its junction with Causeway Road.  
 

1.2 In terms of constraints, the site is classified as Grade 3 agricultural 
land, and falls within the Central Claylands Landscape Character 
Area. The boundary with the Broughton Conservation Area (CA) 
lies approx. 180 metres to the north-west, and, whilst there are a 
number of Listed Buildings (mainly Grade ll) within Broughton 
itself, the closest Listed Building is approx. 275 metres north-west 
of the site. There are no protected trees in the immediate vicinity 
and the site is within Flood Zone 1 and has a generally low risk of 
flooding from general sources.  
 

1.3 This application seeks permission for the erection of a grain store 
with associated hardstanding and new vehicular access.  
 

 

 

Page 9 of 166

Agenda Item 3a



Background 

 

1.4 The application was considered by members at the Development 
Management Committee on 17th July 2023. 
 

1.5 Officers recommended refusal for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development by virtue of its siting, and scale would 
be visually harmful to the character and appearance of the 
surrounding countryside location.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policies LP10 (b), LP11 and LP12 and there is 
insufficient justification for its siting. It is therefore also contrary to 
Policy LP19 (particularly parts e, f and h). Further it is contrary to 
paragraphs 85 and 174 (b) of the NPPF 2021 and parts B2, C1, 
I1,I2 and I3 of the National Design Guide (2021). 
 

2. The application fails to demonstrate the proposal would not result 
in highway safety dangers.  In the absence of details of the 
proposed access width, visibility splays, tracking, and details of 
the number and type of vehicles proposed to serve the site etc, it 
has not been possible to establish if the proposed development 
can provide a safe and suitable vehicle access, which would not 
result in highway safety dangers. The proposal  is therefore 
contrary to Policy LP17 of the Local Plan to 2036 and paragraph 
111 of the NPPF (2021). 
 

3. The application fails to demonstrate that the increased 
impermeable area of the site can be satisfactorily drained without 
increasing flood risk onsite or elsewhere.  Insufficient rainfall data 
has been provided and incom
[...]
yston Conservation Area Character Statement (January 2003) 
 

For full details of local policies visit the website Local policies 

4. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1  
 

 0102354FUL – Erection of dwelling (Withdrawn) 
 0402297FUL – Extension and alterations to existing 

dwelling and erection of dwelling (Refused) 
 0403717FUL – Extensions and alterations to existing 

dwelling and erection of dwelling (Permission)  

Page 42 of 166



 16/02597/CLED – Works pursuant to planning permission 
granted by Huntingdonshire District Council dated 2nd 
March 2005 for “extensions and alterations to existing 
dwelling and erection of dwelling” with reference 
04/03717/FUL (Consent)  

 20/80149/COND – Conditional information for 
0403717FUL C3 (Materials) (Condition Reply)  

 22/00891/FUL - Application for full planning permission for 
retention of existing detached four-bedroom dwelling 
including the retention of the existing garage extension 
(rear extension omitted) (Pending Consideration) 

5. CONSULTATIONS 
 
5.1 Bythorn and Keyston Parish Council have been consulted twice. 

It is acknowledged that they haven’t commented upon the most 
recent submission of the flood risk details. However, as they 
were consulted on and responded to the 22/00891/FUL 
application (which is essentially the same), Officers are satisfied 
that they have had options for comment. All documents have 
also been made available on HDC’s Public Access Site on 
receipt. In this instance, there is only one set of comments (dated 
19th of May 2022) for this application with objections relating to: 

 
 Flood risk (stating that the application was lacking a Flood 

Risk Assessment at this point  
 Effect on Listed Buildings and the Conservation Area due 

to its scale and mass 
 Design, appearance and materials 
 Impact on residential amenity – overlooking and loss of 

privacy  
 Impact on trees (trees which have been removed as part 

of the development)  
 

Bythorn & Keyston Parish Council have not in
[...]
ments

1:2,500Scale =   

Page 69 of 166



P
age 70 of 166



P
age 71 of 166



P
age 72 of 166



020 3833 1000

©

P
age 73 of 166



P
age 74 of 166



P
age 75 of 166



P
age 76 of 166



P
age 77 of 166



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 21st August 2023 

Case No: 22/00891/FUL 
  
Proposal: Application for full planning permission for retention of 

existing detached four-bedroom dwelling including the 
retention of the existing garage extension (rear extension 
omitted). 

 
Location: Full House, Toll Bar Lane, Keyston, PE28 0RB 
 
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Matthew and Alexandra Ellis 
 
Grid Ref: (E) 504503 (N) 275519 
 
Date of Registration:   14th April 2022 
 
Parish: Bythorn and Keyston  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
the application has been called in to DMC by Councillor Gray, the 
Ward member for Bythorn and Keyston and the Officer 
recommendation  of approval is contrary to that of the Parish 
Council.  
 
Planning permission was originally granted on this site for a new 
dwelling under planning reference 0403717FUL.  This planning consent 
also granted alterations and extensions to the existing dwelling 
Thatches adjacent.     
 
It should be noted that during the lifetime of this application site history  
there have been a number of issues which have resulted in the 
development which is currently presented. Whilst the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) does not accept responsibility for the dwelling being 
built contrary to the approved plans (for which enforcement action has 
commenced), however the following matters  must be acknowledged  
which are linked to the various issues which are addressed in this 
report: 
 
*The elevations for the new dwelling on the previously approved plans 
for 0403717FUL are confused, with the east and west elevation 
incorrectly labelled. 
 
*The Pl
[...]
irman Bythorn and Keyston Parish Council 

Page 118 of 166



Application Ref:22/00891/FULo © Crown copyright and database rights 2023 
Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322

Date Created: 02/06/2023

Development Management Committee

Location: Keyston

!

The Site
Listed Buildings
Conservation Area
Sites of Ancient Monuments

1:2,500Scale =   

Page 119 of 166



©

P
age 120 of 166



020 3833 1000

©

P
age 121 of 166



020 3833 1000

©

P
age 122 of 166



020 3833 1000

©

P
age 123 of 166



020 3833 1000

©

P
age 124 of 166



020 3833 1000

©

P
age 125 of 166



020 3833 1000

©

P
age 126 of 166



020 3833 1000

©

P
age 127 of 166



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 21st August 2023 

Case No: 23/00228/FUL 
 
Proposal: ERECTION OF 5 No. DWELLING HOUSES AND 

ASSOCIATED WORKS 
 
Location: LAND WEST OF GROVE COTTAGE MALTING LANE, 

ELLINGTON  
 
Applicant: MR D BIAGIONI 
 
Grid Ref: 516112 271991 
 
Date of Registration:   13 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
Parish: ELLINGTON 
 

RECOMMENDATION  -  REFUSE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) because the Officer’s recommendation of refusal 
is contrary to the Parish Council recommendation of approval. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 

Site and Surroundings 
 

1.1 The application site comprises undeveloped open rough 
grassland which forms part of a rectangular parcel of land on the 
northern side of Thrapston Road approximately 55 metres to the 
A14, sited to the north, with an access road to the A14 on the 
western boundary connecting Ellington to the eastbound A14. The 
site sits outside but adjacent to Ellington Conservation Area to the 
south, with the Grade II domestic Listed Buildings (Yew Tree 
Farm) sited approximately 100 metres to the southeast on 
Thrapston Road and Grove Cottage Malting Lane, approximately 
140 metres to the east.  
 

1.2 Two Public Rights of Way cross the site (footpaths 13 and 14): 
One leading from the
[...]
 
be bound on the front by hedging. Each dwelling would be served 
by an enclosed rear garden. 
 

1.10 Each dwelling would be two-storey with a mixture of half-hipped, 
half gable roofs with gable projections on the front and rear 
elevations. The ridge heights range from 8.307 metres to 9.361 
metres. Materials would include facing brick in ‘Waterford Blend’ 
with light colour mortar, stained black feather edged boarding 
cladding, mid grey uPVC windows and doors and black rainwater 
goods (Plots 1 and 5), facing brick in ‘Old Westmill Red Multi’ with 
light colour mortar, elements of chalk white render, natural stained 
feather-edged boarding, black uPVC windows and doors, dark red 
roof tiles and black rainwater goods with garages matching host 
dwelling with the door in black aluminium (Plots 2 and 4) and Plot 
3 to feature facing brick in ‘Old Westmill Red Multi’, black feather-
edged boarding cladding with windows and doors in golden oak 
and rooflights in grey, roof tiles in Old English dark red and black 

Page 130 of 166



rainwater goods. A full schedule of materials is provided within the 
application and can be viewed on the council’s website. 

 
1.11 Officers have scrutinised the plans and have familiarised 

themselves with the site and surrounding area. 
 
2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (20th July 2021) (NPPF 

2021) sets out the three objectives - economic, social and 
environmental - of the planning system to contribute to the 
achievement of sustainable development. The NPPF 2021 at 
paragraph 10 provides as follows: 'So that sustainable 
development is pursued in a positive way, at the heart of the 
Framework is a presumption in favour of sustainable development 
(paragraph 11). 

 
2.2 The NPPF 2021 sets out the Government's planning policies for 

(amongst other things): 
 delivering a sufficient supply of homes; 
 building a strong, competitive economy;  
 achieving well-designed, beautiful and safe places
[...]
age 166 of 166


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3a Broughton - 23/00490/FUL
	4a Bythorn and Keyston - 22/00890/FUL
	4b Bythorn and Keyston - 22/00891/FUL
	4c Ellington - 23/00228/FUL
	5 APPEAL DECISIONS





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 21st 
August 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, K P Gulson, 
S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, T D Sanderson, 
R A Slade, C H Tevlin and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S J Corney, L Davenport-Ray, 
D B Dew, I D Gardener and P A Jordan. 

 
18 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th July 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

19 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor J Neish declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 21 by 
virtue of the fact that he had been contacted by a local Member of Parliament 
about the application, but had not discussed it and had advised the report on it 
was available on the Council's website. 
 

20 AGENDA ITEM 4C - ERECTION OF 5 NO. DWELLING HOUSES AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS - LAND WEST OF GROVE COTTAGE, MALTING 
LANE, ELLINGTON - 23/00228/FUL  
 
Having noted that the applicant had withdrawn the application, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the application be not determined. 
 

21 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - DEFERRED ITEM - ERECTION OF GRAIN 
STORE, ASSOCIATED HARD STANDING AND NEW VEHICLE ACCESS - 
AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS, MANOR FARM, BULL LANE, BROUGHTON - 
23/00490/FUL  
 
(Councillor M O’Donovan, Broughton Parish Council, Councillor C Lowe, Ward 
Member, A Middleditch, agent, and V Gray, applicant, addressed the Committee 
on the application). 
 
See Minute 19 for Members’ interests. 
 



 

Pursuant to Minute No 23/16(a), the Committee considered a report by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) on an application for the 
erection of a grain store, associated hard standing and new vehicle access at 
Manor Farm, Bull Lane, Broughton, which included further information on 
highways safety, flood risk and drainage. A copy of the report is appended in the 
Minute Book. Having taken into account relevant local and national planning 
policies, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, contrary to the recommendation, the application be approved subject 

to conditions to be determined by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management). 

 
 
At 7.48 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 7.56 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

22 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Application for Full Planning Permission for Retention of Existing 
Detached Four-Bedroom Dwelling (Including Extensions) - Full House, Toll 
Bar Lane, Keyston, Huntingdon - 22/00890/FUL  
 
(Councillor A Ford, Bythorn and Keyston Parish Council, Councillor J Gray, Ward 
Member, L Johnston and P Quarmby, objectors, and M Ellis, applicant, 
addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 
 
At 8.55 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 9.00 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

b) Application for full planning permission for retention of existing detached 
four-bedroom dwelling including the retention of the existing garage 
extension (rear extension omitted) - Full House, Toll Bar Lane, Keyston, 
Huntingdon - 22/00891/FUL  
 
Having noted that the applicant had withdrawn the application, it was 



 

 
RESOLVED 
 

that the application be not determined. 
 

23 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of seven recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 


